(+) INPUT HI
(–) INPUT LO
ANALOG
COMMON
REFERENCE OUT
REFERENCE IN
+5V SUPPLY
R1

Typical at TA = +25°C and supply voltage = +5V using the single-ended input circuit,
unless otherwise noted.
Ordering Information
RoHS Compliant Parts: Add "-C" suffi x to part number.
Add -C for RoHS
 See www.murata.com/products/power for model-specific availability.
DMS-20PC Series
3½ Digit, LED Display, Low-Cost, Subminiature
Digital Panel Voltmeters
MPM_DMS_20PC.F01 Page 2 of 6
TECHNICAL NOTES
4. DISPLAY TEST/HOLD (Pin 9) Function: Pin 9 is a dual-function
pin. On all standard models (without "-H" suffi x), tying pin 9 to pin 1
(+5V SUPPLY) activates the meter's DISPLAY TEST feature. All display
segments, except the decimal points, will be illuminated. The display
will show "1888"  ("–1888" if a negative input signal is present). Do
not leave the meter in the test mode for more than 10 seconds as
this will cause the meter's operating temperature to rise and possibly
affect its performance. Pin 9 must be left open when the test function
is not being used.
On models with the "-H" suffi x (DMS-20PC-1-RS-H for example), pin
9 serves as a DISPLAY HOLD control pin. Tying pin 9 to +5V SUPPLY
(pin 1) on these models will hold or "freeze" the current display read-
ing indefi nitely. Pin 9 must also be left open when the hold function is
not being used. After disabling DISPLAY HOLD, allow the meter a full
10 seconds to resume normal calibrated operation before holding a
new reading.
The DISPLAY TEST or DISPLAY HOLD pin should normally be con-
nected, via a selector switch, to pin 1 (+5V SUPPLY). If automatic,
logic-controlled operation is desired, only PNP or  MOSFET transis-
tors should be used. The base or gate of these transistors should be
driven suffi ciently hard to bring pin 9 within 0.05V of +5V SUPPLY.
5.  DISPLAY ENABLE (Pin 2) Function: On all models, tying pin 2 to
pin 1 (+5V SUPPLY) applies full power to the LED display. This is the
normal mode of operating the meter. Leaving DISPLAY ENABLE open
(no connection), only turns off the LED display. The meter's analog-
to-digital converter continues to sample the input signal. Total current
consumption with the display off is approximately 400μA (0.4mA).
This is a very useful feature if the meter is used in battery-powered
equipment.
With the exception of the low-power red LED models (DMS-20PC-X-
RL), a regulated voltage lower than +5V SUPPLY can be used to dim
the display intensity. Display intensity control is best performed with
the high brightness, red LED, DMS-20PC-X-RH model. All low-power
red LED models must have DISPLAY ENABLE tied directly to pin 1
(+5V SUPPLY). Voltages applied to DISPLAY ENABLE must never be
greater than +5V SUPPLY.
6. Gain Adjust:  There is a gain-adjust potentiometer on the back of